GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LEGAL METROLOGY DEPARTMENT

*8

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 30th August, 2023.

No.WM(E)2/96/439. On the recommendation of the Departmental Promotion Committee and subject to reversion without any notice and assigning any reason thereof, Shri. I. Dkhar, Inspector of Legal Metrology, is under Rule 7(3) of the Meghalaya Legal Metrology Service Rules, 2020 read with Schedule II of the Rules, is hereby promoted to Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology in the Time Scale Pay L - 16 plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules.

No.WM(E)2/96/439 - A - On his promotion, Shri. I. Dkhar, is posted as Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology, Western Zone Tura vice Shri M.P. Jala transferred w.e.f. the date of taking over charge of the post and until further orders.

No.WM(E)2/96/439 - B - In the interest of Public Service Shri M.P. Jala, Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology, Western Zone Tura is transferred and posted as Assistant Controller of Legal Metrology, Eastern Zone, Shillong against the existing vacant post w.e.f. the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

Sd/-

(Dr. B. D. R. Tiwari, IAS) Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Legal Metrology Department.

.

Memo.No.WM(E)2/96/439 - D

Dated Shillong, the 30th August, 2023.

Copy to :-

- 1. P.S. to Minister i/c, Legal Metrology Department for favour of information of the minister.
- 2. P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, for favour of information of the Chief Secretary.
- 3. The Commissioner & Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & AR (A) Department.
- 4. P.A. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Legal Metrology Department for information of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 5. The Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department for favour of information.
- 6. The Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya, Legal Metrology Department.
- 7. The Accountant General (A & E) Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of information.
- 8. The Controller of Legal Metrology, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 9. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication the above Notification in the next Gazette.
- 10. Personnel & AR (A) Department with reference to their I/D. No.147/2023, dt.07.08.2023.
- 11. The Treasury Officer, District Treasury Shillong/ Western Zone, Tura.

12. Officer in charge NIC for favour of information and necessary action.

- 13. Persons concerned.
- 14. Personal files.
- 15. Office copy

By Order etc.,

mus

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Legal Metrology Department.